GARRARD COUNTY FISCAL COURT
REGULAR MEETING

HON. CHRISTOPHER T. ELLEMAN PRESIDING
JULY 11, 2025 @ 6:00 PM

15 PUBLIC SQUARE, LANCASTER, KY 40444

The meeting was called to order by Judge/Executive Chris Elleman.

Opening prayer by Glendan Barker.

Opening Pledge of Allegiance led by Chris Davis.

MAGISTRATES PRESENT: Glendan Barker, Wayne Day, Bobby Preston, Chris Butner and Chris Davis

IN RE: PUBLIC COMMENTS

None.

IN RE: OLD BUSINESS

The City of Lancaster and the county fireworks show went well. The 4 lanes are back open on
US 27. The Allen Company is trying to let everything settle and they’ll come in and put the new blacktop
down. Dean Vencill has resigned as Chief of the Cartersville Fire Department. Travis Newman has been
appointed as the new Chief. Magistrate Butner has been trying to get some trees cut down on 39. There
are also overgrowth issues around Victory Christian Church and Jaycees Ballpark. Magistrate Day has
met with the transportation cabinet guys about 954 and talked to them about getting it shouldered. They
said they’'d try to get the bad spots taken care of through district roadside maintenance but were uncertain
of a time frame. The culvert at Westwood Dr will be taken care of as well.

IN RE: PLATS

None.

IN RE: APPROVE COURT MINUTES

June 30, 2025, minutes were presented. A motion was made to approve by Magistrate Day and
seconded by Magistrate Butner. All in favor.



IN RE: APPROVE TRANSFERS

Solid Waste Fund
13-9200-999-0
Reserve For Transfer

General Fund
01-5101-101-0
Jailer Salary

General Fund
01-5101-314-0
Contracts W/ Other Counties

$2,000.00

$2.03

$100.09

Solid Waste Fund
13-5212-340-0
Vehicle Maintenance

General Fund
01-5101-212-0
Jailers Incentive

General Fund
01-5101-212-0
Jailers Incentive

A motion was made to approve the transfers by Magistrate Davis and seconded by Magistrate

Preston. All in favor.

IN RE: APPROVE BILLS TO BE PAID

911 Billing Services

Airgas USA, LLC

Amazon Capital Services

Kentucky State Treasurer

Bluegrass Area Development District
Danny’s Termite & Pest Control
Danville Office Equipment

Danville Office Equipment

Danville Office Equipment
Enterprise FM Trust

Environmental Waste Systems
Garrard Quick Lube

Garrard Automotive Inc

Garrard Hardware

Garrard County Sheriff

Garrard County Fiscal Court

Harp Enterprises, Inc.

Highbridge Springs Water Co, Inc.
Jessamine County Detention Center
Kentucky Association of Counties
KACO Workers Compensation Fund
Ky Association of County Treasurers
Kentucky Department of Revenue
Rumpke

Skinner Auto and Towing

Stanford Builders Supply

Wex Bank General

Kevin Middleton

Garrard County Payroll Account

01 — GENERAL FUND

$7,232.49
$1,364.94
$752.95
$3,644.00
$2,480.26
$200.00
$735.84
$155.72
$375.08
$7,851.32
$89.00
$360.84
$74.95
$199.13
$29,583.33
$1,000.00
$1,683.70
$10.00
$23,928.13
$4,659.00
$68,521.86
$200.00
$47.16
$133.17
$14,977.26
$593.28
$5,166.51
$5,302.12
$1,387.31



02 — ROAD FUND

The Allen Company $726.81
John Deere Financial $206.05
Econo Signs $254.44
Enterprise FM Trust $1,101.12
Garrard Automotive Inc $377.79
Garrard Hardware $121.45
Highbridge Springs Water Co, Inc $115.50
KACO Workers Compensation $13,243.23
Mago Construction Company LLC $1,478.25
Mason Brother’s $600.00
Moore’s Mobile Service $100.00
Performance Feeds LLC $17.55
Skinner Auto and Towing $300.00
Stanford Automotive LLC $566.13
Wex Bank Road $4,031.59
Garrard Hardware $36.26

13 — SOLID WASTE FUND

Enterprise FM Trust $91.50
KACO Workers Compensation Fund $339.57
Skinner Auto and Towing $1,092.46
The R and F Shop $1,142.98
Wex SW $109.08

80 — CSEPP FUND

Danville Office Equipment $25.00
Brian Oakes $160.00
Southern Communications $516.20
Vulcan Fire Systems Inc. $680.00

A motion was made to approve the bills by Magistrate Butner and seconded by Magistrate Day.
All in favor.

IN RE: APPROVE LAST MONTH’S FINANCIAL STATEMENT

A motion was made to approve the June 2025 financial statement by Magistrate Preston and
seconded by Magistrate Barker. All in favor.

IN RE: U.S. SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION-DISASTER RECOVERY

No representative in attendance.



IN RE: CCBIP PROGRAM GRANT APPLICATION (COUNTY/CITY BRIDGE IMPROVEMENT
PROGRAM)

Cammle Ford was in attendance. There is a bridge that has been in poor condition on Old
Railroad Grade Rd. He presented a Bridge Inspection Report performed by Danny Marshall and J. Hood
from 11/12/2024. They would like to have the bridge replaced through a grant program. More
information should be provided at the next meeting.

LIBRARY 2025-2026 BUDGET

A motion was made to acknowledge receipt of the budget by Magistrate Barker and seconded by
Magistrate Davis. All in favor.

IN RE: LOGAN HUBBLE PARK

Garrard County received $20,000 in the prior fiscal year from Atmos Energy for an easement.
The county has purchased a side-by-side to use at Logan Hubble Park and would like to put some
fencing around the playground area at the park. A quote was presented from Days Farm & Fencing in
the amount of $6,306.29 for a chain link fence. A motion was made to approve by Magistrate Barker and
seconded by Magistrate Preston. Magistrate Day refrained from voting. All other Magistrates were in
favor.

IN RE: EMS EQUIPMENT

Rebecca Sizemore was in attendance. The new ambulance is in service but did not include a
self-loading stretcher. She presented 2 quotes: one from Stryker in the amount of $31,672.62 for a 6507
Power Pro 2, High Config and the second is from Bound Tree in the amount of $18,750.00 for a Stryker
Power Pro XT Model 6506 (Power Load & XPS Wings Not Included). The biggest difference is that one
is lighter and has a light on it. Mrs. Sizemore thought the lower quoted Bound Tree would be sufficient. A
motion was made to approve the $18,750.00 quote by Magistrate Day and seconded by Magistrate
Barker. Allin favor.

IN RE: EOC STORAGE BUILDING

Wanda Shelton submitted a request to CSEPP to update the EOC garage from two doors to
three. A quote was presented from Lindsey’s Garage Doors in the amount of $8,500.00 to do the project.
CSEPP will reimburse the county for this project. A motion was made to approve by Magistrate Davis
and seconded by Magistrate Butner. All in favor.

IN RE: MOUNT HEBRON ROAD (COUNTY)

Magistrate Barker said that he has looked at the roadway with Crawford Asphalt. They have
submitted a quote in the amount of $18,978.00 to repave sunk spots with 3 in base asphalt, spray tack
coat and resurface 860 ft 2 in surface. A motion was made to move forward with Crawford Asphalt by
Magistrate Preston and seconded by Magistrate Day.



IN RE: OPIOID LITIGATION UPDATE

Done in Executive Session.

IN RE: EXECUTIVE SESSION

Judge/Executive Elleman needed a motion to enter into Executive Session to discuss opioid
litigation. A motion was made by Magistrate Davis and seconded by Magistrate Day.

A motion was made to exit Executive Session by Magistrate Preston and seconded by Magistrate
Barker.

Action was taken to enter into the Purdue Pharma bankruptcy and Sackler settlement (Opioid) by
Magistrate Day and seconded by Magistrate Butner. All in favor.

IN RE: ADJOURN MEETING

A motion was made to adjourn by Magistrate Butner and seconded by Magistrate Barker.

Hon

Garrard County Judge/Executive



