GARRARD COUNTY FISCAL COURT REGULAR MEETING HON. CHRISTOPHER T. ELLEMAN PRESIDING JULY 11, 2025 @ 6:00 PM 15 PUBLIC SQUARE, LANCASTER, KY 40444

The meeting was called to order by Judge/Executive Chris Elleman.

Opening prayer by Glendan Barker.

Opening Pledge of Allegiance led by Chris Davis.

MAGISTRATES PRESENT: Glendan Barker, Wayne Day, Bobby Preston, Chris Butner and Chris Davis

IN RE: PUBLIC COMMENTS

None.

### **IN RE: OLD BUSINESS**

The City of Lancaster and the county fireworks show went well. The 4 lanes are back open on US 27. The Allen Company is trying to let everything settle and they'll come in and put the new blacktop down. Dean Vencill has resigned as Chief of the Cartersville Fire Department. Travis Newman has been appointed as the new Chief. Magistrate Butner has been trying to get some trees cut down on 39. There are also overgrowth issues around Victory Christian Church and Jaycees Ballpark. Magistrate Day has met with the transportation cabinet guys about 954 and talked to them about getting it shouldered. They said they'd try to get the bad spots taken care of through district roadside maintenance but were uncertain of a time frame. The culvert at Westwood Dr will be taken care of as well.

**IN RE: PLATS** 

None.

## IN RE: APPROVE COURT MINUTES

June 30, 2025, minutes were presented. A motion was made to approve by Magistrate Day and seconded by Magistrate Butner. All in favor.

# IN RE: APPROVE TRANSFERS

Solid Waste Fund	\$2,000.00	Solid Waste Fund
13-9200-999-0		13-5212-340-0
Reserve For Transfer		Vehicle Maintenance
General Fund	\$2.03	General Fund
01-5101-101-0		01-5101-212-0
Jailer Salary		Jailers Incentive
General Fund	\$100.09	General Fund
01-5101-314-0		01-5101-212-0
Contracts W/ Other Counties		Jailers Incentive

A motion was made to approve the transfers by Magistrate Davis and seconded by Magistrate Preston. All in favor.

# IN RE: APPROVE BILLS TO BE PAID

# 01 - GENERAL FUND

911 Billing Services Airgas USA, LLC Amazon Capital Services Kentucky State Treasurer Bluegrass Area Development District	\$7,232.49 \$1,364.94 \$752.95 \$3,644.00 \$2,480.26 \$200.00
Danny's Termite & Pest Control Danville Office Equipment	\$735.84
Danville Office Equipment Danville Office Equipment	\$155.72 \$375.08
Enterprise FM Trust	\$7,851.32
Environmental Waste Systems Garrard Quick Lube	\$89.00 \$360.84
Garrard Automotive Inc	\$74.95
Garrard Hardware	\$199.13
Garrard County Sheriff	\$29,583.33
Garrard County Fiscal Court	\$1,000.00
Harp Enterprises, Inc.	\$1,683.70
Highbridge Springs Water Co, Inc.	\$10.00
Jessamine County Detention Center	\$23,928.13
Kentucky Association of Counties	\$4,659.00
KACO Workers Compensation Fund	\$68,521.86
Ky Association of County Treasurers	\$200.00
Kentucky Department of Revenue	\$47.16
Rumpke	\$133.17
Skinner Auto and Towing	\$14,977.26
Stanford Builders Supply Wex Bank General	\$593.28 \$5.166.51
Kevin Middleton	\$5,166.51 \$5,302.12
Garrard County Payroll Account	\$1,387.31
Carrain County, agrow recount	ψ1,307.01

# 02 - ROAD FUND

The Allen Company	\$726.81
John Deere Financial	\$206.05
Econo Signs	\$254.44
Enterprise FM Trust	\$1,101.12
Garrard Automotive Inc	\$377.79
Garrard Hardware	\$121.45
Highbridge Springs Water Co, Inc	\$115.50
KACO Workers Compensation	\$13,243.23
Mago Construction Company LLC	\$1,478.25
Mason Brother's	\$600.00
Moore's Mobile Service	\$100.00
Performance Feeds LLC	\$17.55
Skinner Auto and Towing	\$300.00
Stanford Automotive LLC	\$566.13
Wex Bank Road	\$4,031.59
Garrard Hardware	\$36.26

# 13 - SOLID WASTE FUND

Enterprise FM Trust	\$91.50
KACO Workers Compensation Fund	\$339.57
Skinner Auto and Towing	\$1,092.46
The R and F Shop	\$1,142.98
Wex SW	\$109.08

## 80 - CSEPP FUND

Danville Office Equipment	\$25.00
Brian Oakes	\$160.00
Southern Communications	\$516.20
Vulcan Fire Systems Inc.	\$680.00

A motion was made to approve the bills by Magistrate Butner and seconded by Magistrate Day. All in favor.

# IN RE: APPROVE LAST MONTH'S FINANCIAL STATEMENT

A motion was made to approve the June 2025 financial statement by Magistrate Preston and seconded by Magistrate Barker. All in favor.

# IN RE: U.S. SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION-DISASTER RECOVERY

No representative in attendance.

# IN RE: CCBIP PROGRAM GRANT APPLICATION (COUNTY/CITY BRIDGE IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM)

Cammle Ford was in attendance. There is a bridge that has been in poor condition on Old Railroad Grade Rd. He presented a Bridge Inspection Report performed by Danny Marshall and J. Hood from 11/12/2024. They would like to have the bridge replaced through a grant program. More information should be provided at the next meeting.

### LIBRARY 2025-2026 BUDGET

A motion was made to acknowledge receipt of the budget by Magistrate Barker and seconded by Magistrate Davis. All in favor.

### IN RE: LOGAN HUBBLE PARK

Garrard County received \$20,000 in the prior fiscal year from Atmos Energy for an easement. The county has purchased a side-by-side to use at Logan Hubble Park and would like to put some fencing around the playground area at the park. A quote was presented from Days Farm & Fencing in the amount of \$6,306.29 for a chain link fence. A motion was made to approve by Magistrate Barker and seconded by Magistrate Preston. Magistrate Day refrained from voting. All other Magistrates were in favor.

### IN RE: EMS EQUIPMENT

Rebecca Sizemore was in attendance. The new ambulance is in service but did not include a self-loading stretcher. She presented 2 quotes: one from Stryker in the amount of \$31,672.62 for a 6507 Power Pro 2, High Config and the second is from Bound Tree in the amount of \$18,750.00 for a Stryker Power Pro XT Model 6506 (Power Load & XPS Wings Not Included). The biggest difference is that one is lighter and has a light on it. Mrs. Sizemore thought the lower quoted Bound Tree would be sufficient. A motion was made to approve the \$18,750.00 quote by Magistrate Day and seconded by Magistrate Barker. All in favor.

## IN RE: EOC STORAGE BUILDING

Wanda Shelton submitted a request to CSEPP to update the EOC garage from two doors to three. A quote was presented from Lindsey's Garage Doors in the amount of \$8,500.00 to do the project. CSEPP will reimburse the county for this project. A motion was made to approve by Magistrate Davis and seconded by Magistrate Butner. All in favor.

### IN RE: MOUNT HEBRON ROAD (COUNTY)

Magistrate Barker said that he has looked at the roadway with Crawford Asphalt. They have submitted a quote in the amount of \$18,978.00 to repave sunk spots with 3 in base asphalt, spray tack coat and resurface 860 ft 2 in surface. A motion was made to move forward with Crawford Asphalt by Magistrate Preston and seconded by Magistrate Day.

# IN RE: OPIOID LITIGATION UPDATE

Done in Executive Session.

# IN RE: EXECUTIVE SESSION

Judge/Executive Elleman needed a motion to enter into Executive Session to discuss opioid litigation. A motion was made by Magistrate Davis and seconded by Magistrate Day.

A motion was made to exit Executive Session by Magistrate Preston and seconded by Magistrate Barker.

Action was taken to enter into the Purdue Pharma bankruptcy and Sackler settlement (Opioid) by Magistrate Day and seconded by Magistrate Butner. All in favor.

## IN RE: ADJOURN MEETING

A motion was made to adjourn by Magistrate Butner and seconded by Magistrate Barker.

Hon				
_	 	 	_	

**Garrard County Judge/Executive**